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DATE: June 9, 2010
TO: John Szerlag, City Manager
FROM: Mark F. Miller, Acting Assistant City Manager/Economic Development Services

R. Brent Savidant, Acting Planning Director

SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING — SPECIAL USE REQUEST (File Number SU 379) — Proposed Big
Beaver Tavern Outdoor Seating, North side of Big Beaver, West of Rochester (645 E.
Big Beaver), Section 22, Currently Zoned O-M (Office Mid-rise) District

Background

The applicant Marico, Inc. proposes to add a 588 square foot outdoor seating area next to the
existing Big Beaver Tavern restaurant on Big Beaver Road.

The attached report prepared by Carlisle/Wortman Associates, Inc. summarizes the project.
Section 25.30.03 requires that outdoor seating areas are approved by City Council. A public hearing
is scheduled for this item on June 21, 2010. The Planning Commission held a public hearing on this

item on May 11, 2010 and recommended approval of the outdoor seating area.

Recommendation

The outdoor seating area meets all Zoning Ordinance requirements. Furthermore, it is consistent
with the Big Beaver Corridor Study which calls for outdoor seating along Big Beaver Road. City
Management recommends approval of the Special Use application.

Attachments:
1. Maps
2. Report prepared by Carlisle/Wortman Associates, Inc.
3. Minutes from the May 11, 2010 Planning Commission Regular meeting (excerpt)
4. Public comment

cc: Applicant
File/ SU 379
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605 S. Main, Suite 1
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

734-662-2200
CARLISLE/WORTMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. fax 734-662-1935
Community Planners /Landscape Architects 6401 Ciration Drive, Suite E

Clarkston, MI 48346
248-625-8480
fax 248-625-8455

Date: May 6, 2010

Special Use Review
For
City of Troy, Michigan

Applicant: Mark Larco, Marico, Inc.

Project Name: Big Beaver Tavern Outdoor Seating
Plan Date: April 6, 2010

Location: 645 East Big Beaver Road

Zoning: O-M, Office Mid-Rise District
Action Requested: Special Use Approval

Required Information: Deficiencies noted

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION

We are in receipt of a special use submittal for the creation of an outdoor café for Big Beaver
Tavern. The area would be constructed in a currently open, grassy area between the main
restaurant and the adjacent, attached, office building. It would be surrounded by landscaping and
fencing, would have direct access to the main restaurant, and would seat 20 additional diners.

Location of Subject Property:
The property is located on the north side of Big Beaver, at 645 East Big Beaver Road.

Size of Subject Property:
The subject site is 61,223 square feet.
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Proposed Uses of Subject Parcel:
The applicant proposes to use the area for outdoor seating.

Current Use of Subject Property:
The subject property is currently a restaurant with no outdoor seating.

Current Zoning:

The property is currently zoned O-M, Office Mid-Rise District. Restaurants are permitted in O-M
as a use subject to special conditions, provided they are structurally attached to an office
building. Outdoor dining is permitted as a special use, approved by City Council, in the O-M
District, for an initial period not to exceed two years with successive approvals for a similar
maximum period. In those instances where a permanent structural enclosure is provided for the
outside seating area, approval may be granted for the total term of operation of the applicant. The
applicant proposes to construct a permanent fenced enclosure with landscaping, an awning, and a
concrete pad; consequently, we believe the applicant is eligible to apply for a permit that could be
granted for the total term of operation of the applicant. Outdoor seating areas are regulated in the
O-M District in Section 25.30.03.

Zoning Classification of Adjacent Parcels and Current Land Use:

North: R-1-E, Single Family Residential, Residential

East: O-M, Office Mid-Rise District; Office

South: RM-1, Multi-Family Residential, and O-1, Office District; Residential and office
West:  O-M, Office Mid-Rise District; Office

BUILDING LOCATION AND SITE ARRANGEMENT

The existing restaurant is situated on a separate parcel, but is part of a larger, attached four-
building project. The Restaurant faces Big Beaver and provides parking on three sides. The
proposed outdoor café is located in an existing courtyard area immediately adjacent the building,
on its west side.

Items to be Addressed: None

AREA WIDTH, HEIGHT, SETBACKS

This project is located behind the front yard setback and does not encroach into any required
yard.

Items to be Addressed: None.

PARKING

Approved in 1984, the overall four-building project was required to provide parking for all of its
separate facilities. The attached restaurant, calculated differently than the office component
required parkimg for 165 diners and employees. This requirement equals 16.5 for the employees
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and 82.5 for the diners. The total number of required spaces, 99, was well under the 113 spaces
provided specifically for the restaurant. With the added 20 outdoor seats, the requirements
change to 18.5 for employees and 92.5 for diners. The new required total number of spaces,
therefore, is 111, 2 spaces under the 113 provided.

Items to be Addressed: None.

LANDSCAPING

The existing site, approved by the Planning Commission on December 11, 1984, is 168,323
square feet in area. The Big Beaver Tavern parcel is a separate parcel, but given that the building
is structurally attached to the adjacent three buildings, and was approved as a single, multi-
building development, we consider landscaping for the overall site as part of this analysis. Given
the 168,323 square foot lot, 16,833 square feet of landscaped open space was required at the time
of approval, and 17,576 were provided. The site’s conditions have not changed since that time.
The surplus, therefore, is 743 square feet of landscaped area. The proposed outdoor seating area
would reduce this area, but only by 588 square feet. Therefore, the site remains compliant with
the minimum open space requirement, and in fact retains a 155 square foot surplus.

Two large existing trees will be removed to make way for the proposed outdoor café, but will be
replaced by a row of tall shrubs or small screening trees to assist the proposed wood fence in
screening the outdoor café from adjacent buildings. The exact landscaping material is not
identified on the plans, although the plan meets minimum submittal requirements for an outdoor
café application in the O-M District. We suggest the applicant come prepared to the Planning
Commission meeting to discuss the proposed materials.

Items to be Addressed: None.

RECOMMENDATIONS

This project enhances an existing successful business in the City. The development of an
outdoor café increases the activity on Big Beaver and complements the vision established in the
Big Beaver Corridor Study and Master Plan. The site contains sufficient parking and landscaped
area. The project meets minimum ordinance requirements for screening and design. Therefore,
we recommend the Planning Commission recommend to the City Council that the proposed
outdoor café be approved for the total term of operation of the Big Beaver Tavern.

Vedsy 1D

Z;?KLE/WORTMAN ‘ASSOCYATES, INC.
ary G. Branigan, LEED AP, AICP
Associate
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SPECIAL USE REQUEST

5. PUBLIC HEARING — SPECIAL USE REQUEST AND PRELIMINARY SITE
PLAN REVIEW (File Number SU 379) — Proposed Big Beaver Tavern Outdoor
Seating, North side of Big Beaver, West of Rochester (645 E. Big Beaver),
Section 22, Currently Zoned O-M (Office Mid-rise) District

Mr. Branigan presented a summary of the Planning Consultant report on the
proposed application. He addressed the accessory use, building location and
site arrangement. He also addressed the O-M zoning district with respect to the
Special Use request, noting that the Planning Commission is a recommending
body to the City Council. Mr. Branigan further addressed the parking and
landscaping, specifically with respect to the plans originally submitted in 1984.

Mr. Branigan recommended that the Planning Commission forward a favorable
recommendation to the City Council for the proposed outdoor café for the total
term of the Big Beaver Tavern operation. He said the project complements the
vision of the City’s Big Beaver Corridor Study and Master Plan.

Discussion followed on:

e Landscape plans from original 1984 application.

e Side yard setback requirements.

¢ Resolution format; relate special use to existing operation.

Chris Ciceri of Dorchen/Martin Associates, 29895 Greenfield Road, Southfield,
was present to represent the petitioner and property owner, Mark Larco. Mr.
Ciceri displayed photographs of the proposed landscaping. He indicated the two
large trees designated for removal are 20-foot high evergreen trees.

PUBLIC HEARING OPENED

Greg Carnago of 667 E. Big Beaver, Troy, was present. Mr. Carnago asked to
go on record in opposition of the proposed Special Use application. Mr. Carnago
expressed concerns with the existing parking and litter at the location. He also
addressed the operation of a “casino” at the Big Beaver Tavern.

PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED

Mark Larco of 645 E. Big Beaver Road, Troy, petitioner and property owner, was
present. Mr. Larco addressed parking on site.

Mr. Branigan addressed the computation of parking spaces with respect to legal
property boundaries. He said the existing parking meets the minimum
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. He indicated there is no control on how
parking spaces are used and parking calculations cannot be based on parking
habits of people.
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When asked by Chair Hutson if there has been discussion with the petitioner on
concerns he expressed, Mr. Carnago indicated in the affirmative, to no avail.

Mr. Strat addressed potential future outdoor expansion in relation to the Big
Beaver Corridor Study.

Mr. Branigan expounded on side yard setback requirements with respect to the
definition of “lot” in the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Vleck asked the petitioner to address the “casino” function at the Big Beaver
Tavern.

Mr. Larco explained that the tavern offers “charity poker” seven days a week,
from 7 p.m. to 2 a.m. He addressed the licensing of this type of function through
the State of Michigan. Mr. Larco said the lower level (former banquet room
facility) is used for the “charity poker”. He noted that the proposed patio would
not be used to hold “charity poker” functions.

Discussion followed on the following in relation to “charity poker” use:
e Computation of parking in relation to lower level use.

e Cross access easement.

e Shared parking agreement.

Mr. Savidant said staff would look into the “charity poker” use at the facility. He
noted that the Special Use application in front of the Planning Commission this
evening is a separate issue, and the “charity poker” use has no relevance on the
Special Use approval process.

Mr. Vleck briefly addressed the existing parking arrangement and suggested the
placement of signs by individual office building tenants.

Resolution # PC-2010-05-030
Moved by: Sanzica
Seconded by:  Strat

RESOLVED, That the Planning Commission hereby recommends to the City
Council that Special Use Approval and Preliminary Site Plan Approval for the
proposed Big Beaver Tavern Outdoor Seating, located on the north side of Big
Beaver, west of Rochester (645 E. Big Beaver), Section 22, within the O-M
zoning district, be granted, subject to the following condition:

1. Approval shall be granted for the total term of operation of the applicant’s
restaurant, as per Section 25.30.03 A

Yes: All present (9)

MOTION CARRIED



From: JKMBuild@aol.com

To: Planning
Subject: File SU-379 Big Beaver Tavern
Date: Monday, April 26, 2010 12:43:42 PM

We are in favor of allowing outdoor seating.

88-99-00-030-718
88-20-27-201-050

Regards,

Joyce MacLeish

(248) 524-3244 Office
(248) 524-2345 Fax
(248) 310-0908 Cell

MacLEISH BUILDING

MASTER BUILDERS

_'!“'\.-'.\"4 L T of '_‘uw\.l\ﬁ; Sircttions s S AN

www.macbuilding.com
650 E . Big Beaver
Cornerstone Village #F

Troy, MI 48083-1432
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From: Brent Savidant on behalf of Planning

To: Kathy Czarnecki
Subject: FW: File #SU-379 Big Beaver Tavern
Date: Monday, June 07, 2010 3:16:52 PM

From: JKMBuild@aol.com [mailto:JKMBuild@aol.com]
Sent: Monday, June 07, 2010 3:03 PM

To: Planning

Subject: File #SU-379 Big Beaver Tavern

We fedl outdoor seating would be a very nice addition to this restaurant and any
other restaurants in Troy which would be able to accommodate outdoor dining.

Regards,

Joyce MacLeish

(248) 524-3244 Office
(248) 524-2345 Fax
(248) 310-0908 Cell

MacLEISH BUILDING
MASTER BUILDERS

i L TiOw & Pl Sl « Jesee LAY

www.macbuilding.co
650 E . Big Beaver
Cornerstone Village #F
Troy, MI 48083-1432
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From: steven.smith@summitgroupadvisors.com

To: Planning
Subject: Big Beaver Tavern
Date: Friday, June 11, 2010 8:47:35 AM

Re: Planning File # SU-379 Big Beaver Tavern

Parcel No: 88-20-22-477-068

Location North side of Big Beaver, West of Rochester, Section 22
Property address: 645 E. Big Beaver

Gentlemen,

As a building owner, business owner and adjoining neighbor of the Big Beaver Tavern,
their request to allow outdoor seating within the O-M district has my full support.

I recommend you approve the Special Use Request Big Beaver Tavern recently filed.
Yours truly,
Steven H. Smith

Steven H. Smith

President

Summit Group Holdings, LLC
575 East Big Beaver Road

Suite 330

Troy, Michigan 48083, USA

248 689 1300-Direct
800 878 6611

248 689 1700-Fax

steven.smith@summitgroupadvisors.com
Www.summitgroupadvisors.com

The information contained in this e-mail message is privileged and/or confidential and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone (800) 878-6611, and destroy the original message. Thank you.
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